
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 2 July 2009 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Trevor Brassey 
Tel: 0151 691 8492 
e-mail: trevorbrassey@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
1. MINUTES  
 
 The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management will submit the 

minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2009  
 
MINUTES TO FOLLOW 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the committee are asked whether they have any personal 

or prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

3. REQUESTS FOR SITE VISITS  
 
 Members are asked to request all site visits before any application is 

considered.   
 

4. 20086554 - ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSION TO EXISTING 
DWELLING; DEMOLITION AND REBUILD OF ADJACENT 
OUTBUILDING FOR USE AS ANCILLARY GRANNY 
ACCOMMODATION TOGETHER WITH THE DEMOLITION OF ALL 
SURPLUS OUTBUILDINGS ( AMENDED DESCRIPTION) AT 
WILLOW FARM, THORNTON COMMON ROAD, THORNTON 
HOUGH (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
5. 20095536 - RETENTION OF COVERED PERGOLA TO REAR 

COURTYARD AT MERSEY CLIPPER PUBLIC HOUSE, 17 
PRENTON ROAD WEST, PRENTON (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
6. THE VALIDATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS - PROPOSED 

VALIDATION CHECKLIST (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

Public Document Pack



7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any urgent business accepted by the Chair. 

 
 
 



Planning Committee 02 July 2009

APP/2008/6554 WARD Clatterbridge

Alterations and extension to existing dwelling; demolition and rebuild of adjacent outbuilding for use 
as ancillary granny accommodation together with the demolition of all surplus outbuildings. Amended 
Description.

Willow Farm Thornton Common Road Thornton Hough Wirral CH63 0LT 

Proposal:

Location:

Mr I Drew
Orchard House
99A Thingwall Road
Irby
Wirral
CH61 3UD

Applicant: Mr A Martinez
Survey & Design Associates
29 Woodchurch Lane
Prenton
Wirral
CH42 9PJ

Agent:

Directors comments: The application was deferred for a committee site visit.

Councillor Alan Jennings has requested that the application be taken out of delegated 
powers due to the location within the Green Belt and issues relating to the original 
footprint of the barn and the reasons for demolition.

PROPOSAL
The proposal is for the alterations and extension to existing dwelling; demolition and 
rebuild of adjacent outbuilding for use as ancillary granny accommodation together 
with the demolition of all surplus outbuildings. Members should note that the 
description of the proposed development was amended after submission to include 
the demolition of the barn at the site. Previously the applicants intention had been to 

Planning History: 1976/5963 conversions of farm buildings into dwelling house with garage and 
smallholding Refused, Appeal - Withdrawn.

Development Plan

allocation and policies: 

Green Belt 
GB2 - Guidelines for Development in the Green Belt
GB5 - Extension of existing dwellings in the green belt
GB3 - Re-Use of Buildings in the Green Belt
PPG2 - Green Belt

Representations and 

consultations received:

Representations:

A site notice was displayed.  A total of 2 letters of notification have been sent to 
properties in the area. At the time of writing this report no objections have been 
received.

The applicant has submitted 3 supporting letters and a petition of support from the 
local residents.

Consultations:

Director of Regeneration - Housing & Environmental Protection Division: No objection.

Director of Technical Services - Traffic Management Division: No objection.

Natural England: Bat Survey required prior to determination.

Bat and Barn Owl Survey - Steve Harris, Wildlife Management: Due to the time of year 
the survey was carried out there have been difficulties with the assessment and a 
reassessment is advised. There is currently no evidence of bat or barn owls being 
present or using the barn currently.

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Pla
[...]
n belt will be permitted 
provided that the floorspace of the resultant dwelling is no more than 50% larger than 
that of the habitable floorspace of the original dwelling and subject also to the 
enlarged dwelling not having a harmful visual impact on its surroundings. 

The proposed extensions equate to an 186% increase in floor area in relation to the 
original dwelling. Whilst it is accepted that part of the extensions reflect an original 
barn in terms of scale and area, the barn has been removed and the structure is now 
an extension to the dwelling. The floorspace increase is unacceptable in terms of the 
current Green Belt Policy GB5 of the adopted UDP. 

APPEARANCE AND AMENITY ISSUES 
The original dwelling plot consisted of a two-storey farmhouse with attached barns, 
part of which is single storey and two-storey, these barns to the east of the site have 
since been demolished. 

The extension that replaces the barn is to be used as a kitchen and mezzanine floor, 
which is ancillary to the main house. Part of this extension is two storeys and the rear 
lounge is a single storey extension looking out onto the courtyard.

The two-storey side extension to the west has been reduced in scale through 
amendments to the original application so as to reduce the visual impact onto the 
original dwelling. The extension has a width of 6m (this has been reduced from the 
original proposed 9m) and has been designed to reflect the character and design of 
the original house. However the overall extensions measures over 50% as stated in 
GB5.

Page 2



Planning Committee 02 July 2009

The application also includes a detached outbuilding to be used as a garage

Steve Harris, Wildlife Management, has conducted an independent bat and barn owl 
survey; he concluded that there was no evidence of bat or barn owl species using the 
farmhouse or present at the site. 

HIGHWAY/TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS
There are no Highway Implications relating to this proposal.

ENVIRONMENTAL/SUSTAINABILITY ISSUES
There are no Environmental/Sustainability issues relating to these proposals.

CONCLUSION
The proposal is unacceptable due to the increase in floor area, the proposal shows an 
increase of 86% of the original floor space. The proposal is contrary to the UDP Policy 
and is unacceptable.

Recommendation: Refuse

The proposal results in an unacceptable increase in floor area that exceeds 50% and is 
therefore unacceptable in terms of Wirral's adopted Unitary Development Plan Policy GB5.

 1

Reason(s):

Last Comments By: 28 April 2009

Case Officer: Miss A McDougall

56 Day Expires On: 04 November 2008

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 02 July 2009

APP/2009/5536 WARD Prenton

Retention of covered pergola to rear courtyard 

Mersey Clipper 17 Prenton Road West Prenton Wirral CH42 9PY 

Proposal:

Location:

Mr Jimmy Lui
Mersey Clipper
17 Prenton Road West
Prenton
Wirral
CH42 9PY

Applicant: Geoff Bryson
Bryson Projects Limited
3 Dovedale Close
Prenton
Wirral
CH43 0SB

Agent:

Directors comments: PROPOSAL
The proposal is for the retention of a wooden pergola to the south elevation of the 
public house. The pergola is wooden and has plastic sheeting that acts as a guard 
around the base, encasing the pergola.  The structure measures 14.4m by 8.2m and 
has a height of 3.4m. 

The site has permission for a similar structure under planning permission 2005/6944; 
the two structures are different in design.

PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT
The pergola is essentially an extension to the existing public house; as such the 
proposal is acceptable in principle.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
The pergola is at the rear of an existing Public House, the Mersey Clipper. The pub is 

Planning History: 2009/5343 -  Erection of entrance porch at the rear A.

2007/6295 - Erection of a 25 room motel  Withdrawn.

2007/6056 - External seating area and new front and rear entrance doors A/C
[...]
crease the outdoor hours - 2006/5300 - was refused 
due to the impact onto the residential area. In accordance with these recent 
applications, the original conditions will be imposed.

APPEARANCE AND AMENITY ISSUES 
The pergola is a mix of wood and plastic sheeting; the structure is located to the rear 
corner of the existing pub and will be visible from the car park to the south. In terms of 
the use and the appearance the structure does not detract from the character of the 
building or the surrounding area. 

The main issue surrounding the pergola is the noise and disturbance impact onto the 
residential dwellings that border the site. Having regard to the current approval on the 
site, the pergola structure in appearance is acceptable however the hours of use shall 
be restricted to match those imposed on the original planning application - 2005/6944. 

Some concerns have been raise with regards to taxi increase, health and safety and 
smoking, however these issues are under the control of the premises and do not 
solely relate to the approval of an outdoor drinking/eating area. 

HIGHWAY/TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS
There are no Highway Implications relating to this proposal.

ENVIRONMENTAL/SUSTAINABILITY ISSUES
There are no Environmental/Sustainability issues relating to these proposals.

CONCLUSION
The proposed structure is acceptable in terms of appearance and use, the structure is 
however an extension of the existing pub, as such the hours imposed on 
APP/2005/6944 shall be imposed to restrict any increase in late night noise and 
disturbance.

Recommendation: Approve

The covered area beneath the pergola as shown on plan DR/2009/029/002 shall not be used 
for any purpose or activity between 20.00 hours and 08.00 hours.

 1

Condition(s):

Reason for conditions

In the interests of residential amenity having regard to Policy HS15. 1

Summary of Decision: The proposal is acceptable in terms of the siting and appearance of the structure and 
the condition to restrict the hours of use would reduce nuisance and safeguard 
amenity and is therefore acceptable in terms of Wirral's UDP Policy HS15.

Page 8



Planning Committee 02 July 2009

Last Comments By: 11 June 2009

Case Officer: Miss A McDougall

56 Day Expires On: 03 July 2009

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 JULY 2009 
THE VALIDATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS – 
PROPOSED VALIDATION CHECKLIST 

1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2JULY 2009 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 
 
THE VALIDATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS – PROPOSED VALIDATION 
CHECKLIST 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
i. To inform members of the changes proposed to the Local Planning Authority 

Validation Checklist. 
 
ii. Members approve the national and local checklists as amended following 

consultation and that they be adopted for use by the Technical Services Directorate. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A report was presented to Members on 12th March 2009 outlining the introduction of 

a mandatory standard planning application form. The new form known as the 1APP 
is used by all local planning authorities in England 

 
2.2 The report outlined the information that was required by Wirral Borough Council in 

response to these changes to the process of submitting planning applications and 
included the statutory requirements for the validation of planning applications. A set 
of draft validation checklists was included in the appendices to the report.  

 
2.3 The validation checklist is intended to provide greater certainty to applicants and 

agents about the nature and extent of information required for the validation of 
applications. This will help to avoid unnecessary delay and confusion. Applications 
that do not satisfy the minimum levels of information will be deemed invalid and will 
not be processed. 

 
2.4 The guidance notes accompanying the checklists have the following ai
[...]
 site 
investigation survey will be required incorporating a site-specific human health and 
environmental risk assessment with written remediation scheme to mange identified 
risks. This shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval. 
 

 Design Out Crime Assessment 
 

1. Wirral will require the submission of a Design Out Crime Assessment for all 
major applications, and with the agreement of Architectural Liaison Officer’s, 
any application that has the potential for public order issues.  This will enable 
officers to hold these types of applications invalid until such a DOCA has been 
submitted. 

 
2. These will include all new residential applications for 5 or more units 

• All A3 & A4 & A5 uses – new build 
• All taxi/minicab offices 
• All night clubs/discos 
• All amusement arcades 
• All commercial applications over 1000 sq. ms floor space 
• All hotels/hostels 
• All schools 
• Any other applications with any potential for public order issues. 

 
3. Details of what a DOCA should include for applications submitted on the 

Wirral will be formulated with the ALO, although a demonstration of how crime 
prevention measures have been considered in the design of the proposal and 
how design reflects the attributes of safe, sustainable places is set out in 
Safer Places – The Planning System and Crime Prevention. Further guidance 
is available in part two of this document and at www.securebydesign.com. 

 
 Daylight/Sunlight Assessment 
 

In circumstances where there is a potential adverse impact upon the current levels of 
sunlight/daylight enjoyed by adjoining properties or buildings including associated 
gardens or amenity space then applications may also need to be accompanied by a 
daylight/sunlight assessment. Further guidance is provided in, for example BRE 
guidelines on daylight assessment.  

 
 Environmental Impact Assessment 
 

The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
1999 as amended set out t
[...]
fected by the development (including street trees), information will be 
required on which trees are to be retained and on the means of protecting these trees 
during construction works. This information should be prepared by a qualified arboriculture.  
 
Full guidance on the survey information, protected plan and method statement that should 
be provided with an application is set out in the current BS5837 “Trees in relation to 
construction – Recommendations”. Using the methodology set out in the BS should help to 
ensure that development is suitably integrated with trees and that potential conflicts are 
avoided. 
 
Ventilation/Extraction Statement    
 
Details of the position and design of ventilation and extraction equipment, including odour 
abatement techniques and acoustic noise characteristics, will be required to accompany all 
applications for the use of premises for purposes within Use Classes A3 (i.e. Restaurants 
and cafes, hot food takeaways, general business and industrial, etc. This information 
(excluding odour abatement techniques unless specifically required) will also be required 
for significant retail, business, industrial or leisure or other similar developments where 
substantial ventilation or extraction equipment is proposed to be installed.   
 
D Green 
DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 
This report was prepared by Joanne Storey of the Development Control Section, who can 
be contacted on 0151 606 2491. 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 20086554 - Alterations and extension to existing dwelling; demolition and rebuild of adjacent outbuilding for use as ancillary granny accommodation together with the demolition of all surplus outbuildings ( Amended Description) at Willow Farm, Thornton Common Road, Thornton Hough
	PLG20086554.MAP

	5 20095536 - Retention of covered Pergola to rear courtyard at Mersey Clipper Public House, 17 Prenton Road West, Prenton
	PLG20095536.MAP

	6 THE VALIDATION OF PLANNING AP

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2 July 2009 
 

Present: Councillor D Elderton (Chair) 

 
 Councillors M Redfern 

P Hayes 
P Johnson 
S Mountney 
J Crabtree 
 

J George 
J Salter 
A Jennings 
D Mitchell 
D Kirwan 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors C Meaden (In place of B Kenny) 

A Taylor (In place of M Redfern) 
 

 
 

25 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 June 2009. 
  
  
Resolved -  That the minutes be received. 
 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked whether they had any personal or prejudicial 
interests in connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them 
and state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Jennings declared a prejudicial interest in application 20086554 – 
Willow Farm, Thornton Hough by virtue of having expressed an interest in this 
matter previously and left the meeting while it was considered. 
 

27 REQUESTS FOR SITE VISITS  
 
Members were requested to ask for any site visits they wished to arrange. 
 
No site visits were requested. 
 

28 20086554 - ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSION TO EXISTING DWELLING; 
DEMOLITION AND REBUILD OF ADJACENT OUTBUILDING FOR USE AS 
ANCILLARY GRANNY ACCOMMODATION TOGETHER WITH THE DEMOLITION 
OF ALL SURPLUS OUTBUILDINGS ( AMENDED DESCRIPTION) AT WILLOW 
FARM, THORNTON COMMON ROAD, THORNTON HOUGH  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted the above application for consideration. 
 



A ward councillor addressed the committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Elderton and seconded that the application be refused. 
 
The motion was put and carried 5:0. 
 
Resolved - (5:0) That the application be refused for the following reason; 
 
The proposal results in an unacceptable increase in floor area that exceeds 
50% and is therefore unacceptable in terms of Wirral's adopted Unitary 
Development Plan Policy GB5. 
 
 

29 20095536 - RETENTION OF COVERED PERGOLA TO REAR COURTYARD AT 
MERSEY CLIPPER PUBLIC HOUSE, 17 PRENTON ROAD WEST, PRENTON  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted the above application for consideration. 
 
A ward councillor addressed the committee. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions; 
 
1 The covered area beneath the pergola as shown on plan DR/2009/029/002 
shall not be used for any purpose or activity between 20.00 hours and 08.00 
hours. 
 
2 Prior to completion of development, details of the siting, height and materials 
of an acoustic barrier to the perimeter of the pergola shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The acoustic barrier shall be 
erected as agreed within three months of approval of the details and retained 
as such thereafter. 
 
3 There shall be no external speakers, outdoor television or amplified voices or 
music within the application site. 
 
 

30 THE VALIDATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS - PROPOSED VALIDATION 
CHECKLIST  
 
The Director of Technical Services submitted a report informing members of the 
changes proposed to the Local Planning Authority Validation Checklist. 
 
He requested that Members approve the national and local checklists as amended 
following consultation and that they be adopted for use by the Technical Services 
Directorate. 
 
Resolved – That, having been subject to public consultation, the revised 
Validation Checklists be agreed and that their adoption for the purposes of 
development control be approved. 
 
 



 


